As at the date of this announcement, apart from the Offer Price payable under the Offer, there

is no other consideration, compensation or benefit in whatever form paid or to be paid by the

Company or any parties acting in concert with it to any Shareholder in connection with the

Offer.

As at the date of this announcement and save as the Irrevocable Undertakings, there is no

understanding, arrangement, agreement or special deal between any Shareholder and (i) the

Company, its subsidiaries or associated companies; or (ii) the Shougang Concert Group.

– 14 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURES

Set out below is a table showing the shareholding structure of the Company immediately

before and after the completion of the Offer on the assumption that (i) all Qualifying

Shareholders will accept the Offer in full (and taking into account the Irrevocable

Undertakings); and (ii) the number of the Shares in issue as at the date of this announcement

remains unchanged until the completion of the Offer.

Name of Shareholders
Immediately before

completion of the Offer
Immediately after completion

of the Offer
Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Substantial Shareholders:
The Shougang Holding Shareholders (Note (i))
Ultimate Capital Limited 600,000,000 11.88 600,000,000 12.18
King Rich Group Limited 247,866,000 4.90 247,866,000 5.03
Shougang Holding (Hong Kong) Limited 15,492,000 0.31 15,492,000 0.31

(A) Sub-total 863,358,000 17.09 863,358,000 17.52

The Shoucheng Shareholders (Note (ii))
Fine Power Group Limited 663,918,497 13.14 644,104,671 13.07
Fair Gain Investments Limited 200,043,993 3.96 194,073,927 3.94

(B) Sub-total 863,962,490 17.10 838,178,598 17.01

The Shougang Concert Group
(A)+(B) Sub-total 1,727,320,490 34.19 1,701,536,598 34.54

Funde Sino Life (Note (iii)) 1,413,284,000 27.98 1,371,106,287 27.83

Directors who hold the Shares:
Mr. Chen Zhaoqiang (Note (iv)) 1,110,000 0.02 1,076,873 0.02
Mr. Choi Wai Yin (Note (v)) 650,000 0.01 630,602 0.01

Public Shareholders 1,909,473,352 37.80 1,852,487,482 37.60

Total 5,051,837,842 100.00 4,926,837,842 100.00

– 15 –

Notes:

(i) As informed by the Shougang Holding Shareholders, as at the date of this announcement, Shougang

Group Co., Ltd. was interested in the Shares held by its subsidiaries, namely; (i) Ultimate Capital Limited

(a company indirectly wholly-owned by Shougang Holding (Hong Kong) Limited, holding 600,000,000

Shares); (ii) King Rich Group Limited (a company wholly-owned by Shougang Holding (Hong Kong)

Limited, holding 247,866,000 Shares); and (iii) Shougang Holding (Hong Kong) Limited (a company

wholly-owned by Shougang Group Co., Ltd., holding 15,492,000 Shares).

(ii) Pursuant to the disclosure form dated 28 November 2022 (being the latest disclosure form filed up to the